
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

15 July 2014 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Jason Frost (Vice-Chair) 
Nic Dodin 
 

John Glanville 
Reg Whitney 
Julie Wilkes 
 

Joshua Chapman 
Philippa Crowder 
Carol Smith 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Philip Grundy, Church of 
England, Jack How, Roman 
Catholic Church 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools, 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools  
 
 

Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron (NAHT), Keith Passingham (NASUWT), Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Lorraine Hunter-Brown 01708 432436 

Lorraine.Hunter-Brown@onesource.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 15 July 2014 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

• School Improvement (BSF) 

• Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

• Children’s Social Services 

• Safeguarding 

• Adult Education 

• 14-19 Diploma 

• Scrutiny of relevant aspects of the LAA 

• Councillor Calls for Action 

• Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 15 July 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held o 4 

March 2014 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP  

 
 To note the membership of the Committee. 

 

6 WORK PLAN FOR 2014/2015 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To agree the Children and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee work plan for 

2014/2015. 
 

7 FUTURE SHAPE OF EDUCATION SERVICES (Pages 21 - 40) 
 
 To note that the above Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous Improvement 

Model is due for review subject to agreement by the Committee. 
 

8 REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES (Pages 41 - 102) 
 
 To note that the above Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous Improvement 

Model is due for review subject to agreement by the Committee. 
 

9 OFSTED ACTION PLAN  
 
 To receive a progress report from Kathy Bundred.  

 

10 CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT BOARD (SINGLE INSPECTION FRAMEWORK)  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 15 July 2014 

 
 

 

 If available. 

 

11 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT SEF  
 
 If available. 

 

12 EARLY HELP AND TROUBLED FAMILIES  
 
 To receive a briefing from Kathy Bundred. 

 

13 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 
 To receive a report from Kathy Bundred. 

 

14 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN  
 
 To receive a briefing. 

 

15 SEN TRANSPORT REPORT  
 
 If available. 

 

16 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

17 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration & 
 Member Support Manager 

 



���

�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�
������������������	��������������������	��������
������������������������
�  �
!���"#$��%&!�'()%%����*)+%�,�-�

�
�
."�/���0� �����	

����
�������	�	�������	��������	

	��������

��	������	�����	�����	��������
�	����

����������	 ��
��

��
�

����,��1����2�"/0� �!�
	��"��#��
$��	�
�
����
����%����"	�&��'�	���(�

����
�������)���*�������+,��

	33�#�"������1��#�0� �� �(����������"�-������(�'�  	������"�-�
[...]
en 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 10/09/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 01/09/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Single 
Inspection 
framework 
SEF 
(standing 
item) 

Kathy 
Bundred  

Children 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 10/09/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 01/09/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Priority 
(TBC) from 
the School 
Improvement 
SEF 
(standing 
item) 

Mary 
Pattinson  

Children 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 10/09/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 01/09/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Ofsted 
Action Plan 
(standing 
item) 

Kathy 
Bundred 

Children 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 23/06/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Single 
Inspection 
framework 
SEF 
(standing 
item) 

Kathy 
Bundred 

Children 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 23/06/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Priority 
(TBC) from 
the School 
Improvement 
SEF 
(standing 
item) 

Mary 
Pattinson  

Children 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 23/06/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Early Help & 
Troubled 
milies 

Kathy 
Bundred 

Children 
and 
Learnin
g O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 23/06/2014 N/A Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual 
Review of 
Children'
s Centres 

Kathy 
Bundred 

Children 
and 
Learning 
O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 23/06/2014 N/
A 

Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Children 
& Young 
People's 
Plan 

Simon Jolley / 
Janice 
Horslen 

Children 
and 
Learning 
O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A N/A 23/06/2014 N/
A 

Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

SEN 
transport 

Mary 
Pattinson  

Children 
and 
Learning 
O&S 

N/A 02/07/2014 
(Report) 

N/A   23/06/2014 N/
A 

Subject to 
agreement of 
the Chair 

Page 18



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Work Plan Considerations: 

• Self Evaluation Form 

• School Performance 

• To look at a good performing school 

• LSCB Annual Report June/July 2014 

• School Attendance 

• Primary/Secondary reviews 

• Annual review Corporate Parenting Panel 

• Pupil Premium 

• OFSTED Inspection 

• Probation and Youth Offending 

• Adult Learning/Higher Education 

• SEN 

• Early Years 

• Personal Budgets 

• Recruitment & Retention 

• Traded Services  
 

Reports Pack proposals - 1 side A4 – work covered, areas doing well, areas of 

concern 

• LSCB Minutes- Summary 

• Corporate Parenting Panel  

• Fostering Panel 

• Adoption Panel 

• MASH 

• Children’s Health 

• Governors Panel 

• Probation & Youth Offending 

• Budgets/pressures 

• Early Years committees 

• Notification of schools in special measures  
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
11 July 2012 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 

Future Shape of Education Services 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Paul Rochford 

CMT Lead: 
 

Sue Butterworth 
Director of Children’s Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Mary Pattinson, Head of Learning and 
Achievement.  Tel, 01708 433808; email 
mary.pattinson@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

This decision has implications for all 
schools, located across all wards in the 
Borough. 

Financial summary: 
 

The growth of academies in Havering has 
led to changes in the role of local 
authorities and an associated reduction in 
the total amount of funding directly 
available to the Authority (estimated at 
£1.3-£1.8m in 13/14). These changes 
have led to a review of education services 
provided by the Authority to deliver the 
required efficiency savings. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

April 2014 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Children’s Services 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [x] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [x] 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 
SUMMARY 

 

 
This report outlines a number of proposals for the future delivery of education 
services from April 2013.  It reflects the Council’s strategic aim to become a 
smaller, more streamlined organization, which, as a consequence, changes 
the principles upon which services are delivered. It sets out the national and 
local contextual factors which have been used to determine the future shape 
of the service. 
 
It also acknowledges the importance of retaining services within the council  
which ensure that there is; 
 
� A sufficiency of high quality early years and school places, and 

provision for vulnerable children and adults (up to the age of 25). 
� Appropriate assessment and support for the Borough’s most vulnerable 

children and young people. 
� A team to prevent school failure, by prompt and appropriate 

intervention. 
� Improving pupil outcomes by schools, so the council can strengthen 

the reputation it has within the business community as an attractive 
area to locate. 

 
It highlights the impact of a rapidly changing landscape of relationships 
between schools and the Local Authority, in which: 
 
� Schools have an option to exercise greater freedoms and flexibilities 

through increased autonomy by conversion to Academy status. 
� There is subsequent reduction in the levels of funding received 

historically by the Council - in addition to the national ‘deficit reduction’ 
programme. 

� The role of the council, through its Children’s Services Department, is 
defined fundamentally by the delivery of its statutory functions. 

� Nationally a network of Teaching Schools, National Leaders in 
Education and National Support Schools is in place. Schools are being 
en
[...]
 a major review of education services in 

Havering. However alongside the significant funding reductions set out 
above consideration has also been made of the current standards 
being attained by schools within Havering. This is particularly important 
as the changes set out above are taking place at a time when the rate 
of improvement in the performance of schools, is slowing down; when 
the gap between the performance of most children and our most 

Page 26



vulnerable remains significant and when many schools in Havering are 
judged by Ofsted as only satisfactory or below.   

 
Outcomes for Children and Young People in Havering 
 
2.10    The tables in Appendix 2 set out this broader context and are important 

when considering the size and scope of the education services that are 
needed to maintain and strengthen outcomes for Havering children, 
when the rate of improvement in early year’s settings and at all key 
stages in schools within Havering is slowing down.  The rate of 
improvement is also slowing compared to national rates of 
improvements in most key stages.  Work to address  the  gap in 
performance between the average child in Havering and those who 
vulnerable, those in receipt of  FSM, LAC and SEN, is taking place and 
it is reducing; however the gap is still too large.  

 
Ofsted 
 
2.11    Performance in schools in Havering as measured by Ofsted 

inspections is generally good however there is a large number of 
schools that remain satisfactory. Currently 22% of primary schools and 
35% of secondary schools are judged as satisfactory, as well as there 
being a number of schools who have remained satisfactory for more 
than two Ofsted inspections. 

 
2.12    These schools represent a particular area of focus for the Council as a 

result of the re-framing of the OfSTED framework from January 2012, 
to be revised further from September 2012.  These schools in principle, 
together with those who are assessed by inspection teams as 
performi
[...]
ome proposed changes to management 
structures and administrative support to meet the needs of the new 
integrated service. 

 
‘Quality Assurance and Prevention Service’ 
 
3.8      This new service will be responsible for delivering the statutory 

services to prevent school failure. In addition the Governing Body 
Support Unit (GBSU), School Finance and School Human Resources 
teams will continue to generate income. Retaining the income 
generating elements of these teams in-house reduces costs to the 
council as significant efficiencies can be created through this approach.  
This team is also likely to include some other statutory functions 
currently residing in the Children and Young People’s team.   

 
3.9      The benefits of this proposal are that the cost to the Council for these 

services in a new streamlined team, with associated changes to 
management structures and administrative support, would be reduced, 
at the same time as creating an integrated team whose major 
responsibility is to prevent school failure.  This integrated service will 
provide rigorous locally based and frequent, quality assurance activities 
for all school provision, identifying where intervention is needed, 
holding schools to account and commissioning some additional 
provision where necessary to support maintained schools to improve; 
whilst monitoring progress to ensure rapid improvement.  This team will 
work very closely with the Pupil Place Planning Team to ensure high 
quality schools are expanded and built. Quality services would be 
provided to schools to ensure: 

 

• a strengthening of school provision in Havering, improving 
outcomes for children, especially the most vulnerable ; 

• that the Council can more effectively manage its employment and 
financial responsibilities and liabilities, and reduce the significant 
litigation risks it has as an employer for the community and 
voluntary controlled schools; 

• both the traded and statutory areas play a key qua
[...]
s. 

• Support maintained schools in delivering an appropriate National 
Curriculum and early years providers in meeting the requirements of the 
Early Years Foundation Stage (as outlined in the EYFS Statutory 
Framework). 

• Establish a schools forum for their area, maintain a scheme for financing 
maintained schools and provide financial information. 

• Undertake specified responsibilities in relation to staffing and governance 
of maintained schools. 

Foundation Years and Independent Advice Service  
 

• Act as effective and caring corporate parents for looked after children, with 
key roles in improving their educational attainment, providing stable and 
high quality placements and proper planning for when they leave care. 

• Ensure that disabled children and those with special educational needs 
(SEN) can access high quality provision that meets their needs and fund 
provision for children with statements of SEN. 

• Promote high quality early years provision, including helping to develop 
the market, securing free early education for all three and four year olds 
and for all disadvantaged two year old, providing information, advice and 
assistance to parents and prospective parents, and ensuring there are 
sufficient Sure Start children’s centre services to meet local need and 
sufficient childcare for working parents. 

• Support maintained schools in delivering an appropriate National 
Curriculum and early years providers in meeting the requirements of the 
Early Years Foundation Stage (as outlined in the EYFS Statutory 
Framework). 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Appendix Two  
 
Outcomes for Children and Young People 
 
 
The tables below set out the local context in terms of outcomes for children in 
Havering and therefore the scope of the education services that are needed to 
maintain and strengthen outcomes for Havering children.   
 
Performance of Children and Young People in Havering Overall 
 

 
        2009                    2010                   
[...]
tly operating from the smaller sites proposed 
for merger.  In the case of Upminster Library, however, alternative services will 
remain available at Cranham nearby and discussions are ongoing between Library 
and Health Services to potentially continue this clinic at Upminster Library once a 
week. 

 

Question 8 How will the activity help the Council fulfil its legal duty to 
advance equality of opportunity in the way services are 
provided? 

8a Organisation and Staffing 

Page 85



 

Please refer to sections 7(a) and 7(b). 

In addition, the following arrangements will be put in place: 

• Continued investment in equalities training and impact monitoring, alongside 
more informal awareness-raising.  

• Ensuring consideration of equalities allows for and encourages constructive 
challenge of existing ways of doing where a concern is noticed either by 
staff, service user, family or client. Open, approachable and flexible 
management support will be essential. 

• Inviting a staff equalities champion to attend redesign steering events will 
help ensure that equalities issues are given appropriate weight in the change 
process. 

 

8b Services to the Community 

Children’s Centres have individual Local Advisory Groups and Parents Forums and 
will continue to regularly raise and consider equalities issues at these meetings. 
Recommendations would then made to the Children’s Trust Board. 
 
We will also ensure equality questions are included within any further public 
consultations and will consult with the corporate Diversity Programme Team. 
 
This approach will demonstrate that the authority is proactively fulfilling its duties 
under the Equality Act 2010 and other relevant legislation. 

 

 

Question 9 What actions will you be taking in order to maximise positive 
impact and minimise negative impact from the activity? 

9a Organisation and Staffing 

1. An extensive consultation with staff members, particularly disabled staff 
members, was carried out to 
[...]
point has been noted by AD and HM for action. 
 
RS raised concerns over the closure of Chippenham Road.  As a user of the centres he 
felt that the training rooms at Hilldene would be unsuitable to deliver his service.  He also 
felt that Chippenham Road was well used and a good children’s centre. 
 
There was a general consensus that Chippenham Road Children Centre should not be 
closed as it is well used and has a good foot fall. 
 
RS asked where the family support workers are going to be based.  HM explained that 
there has been some re-jigging in the centres to make space for family support workers 
and IT has been upgraded to allow this. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 98



 

Note on Children’s Centre Staff Briefing  
Town Hall, 10th October 

 
Kathy Bundred (KB) (Head of Children and Young People’s Services) led two briefing 
sessions on emerging proposals, which were attended by approximately 40 members of 
staff. 
 
The reason for holding the briefing was to inform staff of latest proposals prior to 
consultation launch, to listen to and consider staff views and ensure: 

• Staff have the information needed to explain to the public the reasons for the 
proposed merger of 7 Children’s Centres. 

• Explain the purpose of the Children’s Centre consultation. 

• Staff are informed to help Service Users complete the consultation response form.  
 
KB noted that the public consultation will run from 15th October until 4th January and will 
include the following core recommendations: 

• To merge a number of smaller and less-used Children’s Centre sites to create 6 
hub centres in total from April 2013.  

• Activities would not be reduced, but transfer from smaller less-used sites to larger 
hubs. 

•  The focus will be on changes to the sites not our front-line staff numbers. 
 
Explaining the key rationale behind the proposals, KB explained they will:  

• Support vulnerable families and children by continuing outreac
[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 WORK PLAN FOR 2014/2015
	7 FUTURE SHAPE OF EDUCATION SERVICES
	8 REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

15 July 2014 (7.30 pm – 9.05 pm) 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Jason Frost (Vice-

Chair), Nic Dodin, Reg Whitney, Philippa Crowder and 
Carol Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
 
 
Officer Attendance: 

Phillip Grundy, Jack How, Julie Lamb, Anne Ling and 
Garry Dennis (Secondary Schools) and Ian Rush 
(NUT) 
 
Kathy Bundred (LBH), Phillipa Brent-Usherwood (LBH) 
and Lorraine Hunter-Brown (LBH) 

  
Apologies: Councillors Joshua Chapman, John Glanville and Julie 

Wilkes. Margaret Cameron (NAHT) and Keith 
Passingford (NASWUT).  Mary Pattinson (LBH) 
 

 +Councillor Phil Martin was substitute for Councillor 
John Glanville and +Councillor Roger Westwood was 
substitute for Councillor Joshua Chapman 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted. The Chairman welcomed 
Councillors Phil Martin and Roger Westwood as substitutes for Councillors 
John Glanville and Joshua Chapman respectively.  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None declared. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered and agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 
4 March 2014 and authorised the Chairman to sign them. 
 
The Committee considered and agreed the minutes of the special meeting 
held on 24 June 2014 and authorised the Chairman to sign them. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 July 2014 

 

2M 

 

5 CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
The membership of the Committee was noted and the Chairman advised 
that she would be attending a meeting to discuss future Co-optee 
membership. 
 

6 WORK PLAN FOR 2014/2015  
 
The Committee discussed the draft work plan for the coming year. It was 
considered vital that the Committee were kept informed of the legislative 
changes contained in the Children and Families Bill (SEN) and the item is 
discussed at a future meeting. The Chairman requested that the Local 
Authority SEN website link is circulated to all Committee members. Stage 3 
Primary/Secondary reviews would require further monitoring by the 
Committee and it was agreed that this would be an agenda item for the 
September 2014 meeting. 

 
 The Committee agreed that the following items would be included in the 

work plan for 2014/2015. 
 

 Self-Evaluation Form 

 School Performance (To look at a good performing school) 

 LSCB Annual Report (Available October 2014) 

 School Attendance 

 Primary/Secondary Reviews  

 Annual Review of Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Pupil Premium 

 Ofsted Inspection 

 Probation and Youth Offending  

 Adult Learning/Higher Education 

 SEN 

 Early Years 

 Personal Budgets 

 Recruitment and Retention 

 Traded Services 
 

 It was agreed that the reports pack would be a regular agenda item with 1 
side A4 briefings on the following: 

 

 LSCB Minutes 

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Fostering Panel 

 Adoption Panel 

 MASH 

 Children’s Health 

 Governor’s Panel 

 Probation & Youth Offending 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 July 2014 

 

3M 

 

 Budgets/pressures 

 Early Years committees 

 Notification of schools in special measures 

 NEETS – Training and Employment aspects 
 
 The Committee agreed the work plan for 2014/2015 and to alternate 

agendas of future meetings between Children’s Services and Learning and 
Achievement. 

  
 The Chairman confirmed that all Committee members would be forwarded 

Ofsted school inspection reports for their information. 
 

7 FUTURE SHAPE OF EDUCATION SERVICES  
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous 
Improvement Model on the Future Shape of Education Services. It was 
agreed to await the new report which would include any legislative and 
budgetary changes. 
 

8 REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 

The Committee reviewed the Cabinet Report from the Council’s Continuous 
Improvement Model on Children’s Centres. It was agreed that officers 
provide the Committee with more specific information on Health Visitors in 
relation to “Prevention and Intervention” due to the transfer of commissioning 
Health Visitors and School Nurses to the Local Authority. 
 

9 OFSTED ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the RAG rated Ofsted Action Plan for Children and 
Young People’s Services tabled at the meeting. The first Ofsted inspection 
took place in April 2013 although a different Ofsted framework was now in 
operation, however,  the Committee wished to note progress and to ensure 
Ofsted recommendations had been implemented.  
 
It was noted that there were no Red ratings, however, 53% 
recommendations remained Amber and 47% were rated Green. Officers 
advised that the Amber ratings were due to either time target slippage or 
fluctuating performances. The Committee requested an update on the 
Amber rated actions and were advised as follows: 
 
Consideration giving to child or young person’s ethnicity 
 
Following the inspection finding by Ofsted that there was insufficient 
analysis of the impact of ethnicity, officers advised that the situation was 
improving however it was sometimes difficult to obtain all the relevant 
information particularly when Children’s Services were only involved with 
families for a short time. The Committee were further advised that data 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 July 2014 

 

4M 

 

quality was improving and that data quality reports and case audits would in 
future highlight any omissions. 
 
Ensure the timely completion and review of assessments 
 
The inspectors had found that the time taken to complete assessments 
remained below that of statistical neighbours. Officers advised that 
management processes had been tightened up so as to ensure that 
assessments were completed before transfer or closure.  Performance 
against this indicator was 51% for 2013/14 and had peaked to 82% in May 
2014. Management prioritisation would continue to ensure good progress 
was made to achieve the target of 90% timeliness.  
 
Ensure chronologies are clear, recorded and fit for purpose 
 
Officers advised that this action would be rated green by the end of July. 
 
Common Assessment Framework (CAF)  
 
Inspectors found that the embedding of CAF remained an area for 
development and that progress had been slow.  Officers advised this was a 
consistency issue and that it had been raised at the Local Children’s 
Safeguarding Board. Havering had replaced CAF with the Early Help 
Assessment (EHA) and extensive training had also been undertaken with 
key agencies in the use of the new assessment. An increasing proportion of 
contacts to children’s social care now resulted in the completion of an EHA.  
The Committee were advised that the action would be rated Green by 
December 2014. 
 
Performance Management Data Analysis 
 
Ofsted had found that the arrangements to collate and analyse performance 
management data were not sufficiently robust.  The Committee were 
advised that the framework, performance indicators and other measures 
had been refined in line with Ofsted requirements and that pod-level 
performance reporting had commenced.  Officers were confident that the 
action would be rated Green rated very soon.   
 
Performance Management Framework 
 
Ofsted commented on the absence of a comprehensive management 
framework that facilitated understanding and robust challenge of the quality 
of child protection arrangements. Officers advised the Committee that it was 
not the level of performance but how it was managed and that a new 
framework had been developed. The new framework would be finalised and 
that delays due to data quality issues had now been resolved.  The target 
date for Green rated was July 2014.  
    
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 July 2014 

 

5M 

 

Workforce Strategy 
 
The workforce strategy was not translated into a coherent action plan in line 
with the  
transformation of services. Members were advised that a draft Workforce 
Development Strategy was in the process of being finalised. There had 
been a recent Social Worker recruitment campaign where a large number of 
applications had been received.  A new Social Worker Career Progression 
Scheme would be introduced.  Officers advised that the action had been 
delayed by the need to recruit additional capacity. 
 
Quality of Supervision 
 
The inspection found that the quality of supervision was variable and was 
not providing consistent evidence of reflective practice.  The Committee 
were advised that this action was dependent on the finalisation of the 
Workforce Development Strategy and would not therefore be completed yet. 
 
Quality Assurance 
 
Ofsted noted that plans were not consistently coherent and all too often 
focused on tasks that needed to be completed and services provided rather 
than what needs to change for the child. The Committee were informed that 
continued managerial and IRO oversight had been put in place to monitor 
the quality and progression of plans which focused on outcomes. It was 
noted that progress had been hampered by staff turnover issues.    
 
Children & Families Views 
 
The inspectors found that feedback from children and families to improve 
service delivery was not fully embedded. Officers advised that there had 
been improvements since the inspection at all levels including the 
introduction of Viewpoint and the involvement of Members in Total Respect 
training although there was not yet consistent evidence that feedback was 
informing service delivery.  A LAC survey was planned for 2014 together 
with the recruitment of two participation officers as part of the Early Help 
structure. 
 
The Chairman suggested that perhaps targeted publicity could increase 
children and family participation in providing their views. 
 
There followed a discussion about target setting and timescales with 
particular reference to actions noted as “on-going”.  It was agreed to replace 
the descriptive with a target timetable that the Local Authority was 
comfortable with. 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 July 2014 

 

6M 

 

10 CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT BOARD (SINGLE INSPECTION 
FRAMEWORK)  
 
Officers advised that unfortunately no report was yet available for this 
agenda item. It was therefore agreed that a briefing note (A4 one side) be 
presented at the next meeting that would provide a summary of the 
challenges and successes and that a full report be provided annually. 
 

11 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT SEF  
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item to the September meeting. 
 

12 EARLY HELP AND TROUBLED FAMILIES  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Children’s 
Services who advised that a report had recently been presented to the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board.  Havering remained the top performing 
borough in London with 435 families registered on the project.  Progress 
was being made with Troubled Families doing well on employment.  A good 
relationship had been established with the DWPS which had made a 
difference.   
 

13 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 
It was noted that this item had been discussed under item 8. 
 

14 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN  
 
Officers advised that the plan was in the process of being presented to the 
Children’s Trust. The Committee were advised that the Trust is a statutory 
body in partnership with the Local Authority in championing the vision, 
commitments and principles for children and young people in Havering. 

 
 The Chairman requested that officers provide the Committee with a brief 

report on the plan at a future meeting. 
 

15 SEN TRANSPORT REPORT  
 
It was noted that the SEN Transport report was not available for the 
meeting.   
 
The member for Special Schools advised the Committee of an email 
received from a parent who had complained that the regular transport staff 
had been replaced with temporary staff. The temporary staff were unfamiliar 
with the routes and that this was causing delays in journey times and that 
they had no knowledge in how to operate the special equipment, for 
example, tail lifts etc. The parent also complained that there had been no 
request for feedback on the quality of the service for some considerable 
time.  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 July 2014 

 

7M 

 

The Chairman requested that the Committee member forward the email to 
the Clerk for forwarding to the relevant officer.  
 
The Committee agreed that officers present an update at a future meeting 
on how the service was being monitored which would include a gathering of 
parent views. 
 

16 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Havering Youth Parliament 
would present to the Committee at the next meeting. It was therefore agreed 
that the next Committee meeting on 10 September 2014 would take place in 
the Council Chamber so as to accommodate all the attendees. 
 
Committee members were reminded that they could forward their 
suggestions for future agenda items to the Chairman or the Committee 
Clerk.   
 

17 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent matters were raised.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


